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key fIgures

key fInancIal fIgures

fInancIal key fIgures – perIod related
1.1.–30.9.2007 1.1.–30.9.2006

rental income € m 90.9 56.9
ebItda € m 72.2 43.7
operating result (ebIt) € m 118.3 60.8
net income before taxes (ebt) € m 86.6 54.8
consolidated net income € m 70.1 46.7
operating cash flow € m 65.7 38.1
fund from operation (ffo) € m 36.1 32.1
capital expenditure (in property) (thereof ca Immo International) € m (97.6) 234.0 (39.9) 178.4

fInancIal key fIgures – balance sheet related
30.9.2007 31.12.2006

total assets € m 3,495.1 2,712.8
shareholders' equity € m 2,230.8 1,485.2
long-term and short-term bank liabilities € m 1,126.0 1,087.5
net debt € m 133.1 598.3
gearing  % 6 40
equity ratio  % 64 55
equity-to-fixed-assets ratio  % 91 68
net asset value (naV) € m 1,905.9 1,208.1
nnnaV € m 1,941.1 1,233.8

staff at headoffice Vienna 39 35

property portfolIo data
30.9.2007 30.9.2006

number of properties (thereof ca Immo International) pcs. (25) 211 (17) 153
total usable space (thereof ca Immo International) sqm (545,691) 1,930,169 (284,619) 861,231
gross yield of properties (at market values)  % 5.7 6.2
market value of properties (thereof ca Immo International) € m (653.4) 2,353.0 (509.7) 1,308.7

share related key fIgures
1.1.–30.9.2007 1.1.–30.9.2006

rental income per share  € 1.21 1.16
ebItda per share € 0.96 0.89
operating cash flow per share  € 0.88 0.78
consolidated net income per share  € 0.59 0.95

30.09.2007 31.12.2006

nnnaV per share € 22.25 21.21
naV per share € 21.84 20.77
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edItorIal

all austrian and international real estate securities 
have inevitably suffered significant price downturns 
since the early summer and, like others, the shares of 
ca Immo have been unable to evade this trend. they 
were recently listed at a mark-down of more than 30 % 
compared with the current net asset value (naV). the 
downturn is not substantiated by any fundamentals. 
both the results of the current business year and the 
market value of the properties tell a different story. 
why, therefore, is the price contracting?

In response to the sub-prime predicament in the 
usa, the financial sector finds itself in a serious li-
quidity squeeze and crisis of confidence. accompa-
nied by a massive increase in margins, this situation 
has brought lending between banks almost to a stand-
still. It has indirectly affected not only our own insti-
tutional investors, whose backers have been calling 
for them to sell, but also, as a further consequence, 

listed property investment companies in particular. 
In the view of the experts, the financial sector has not 
yet overcome the fall-out from the sub-prime crisis. 
rather, they expect further write-downs in the fourth 
quarter. the markets are unlikely to return to normal 
before the first half of 2008, so that we must antici-
pate further fluctuation in the ca Immo share price 
as well.

on the property markets in which we engage, name-
ly austria, germany and eastern europe (the segment 
overseen by our subsidiary, ca Immo International), 
we have not detected any material impact of the fore-
named crisis thus far. competition on the investment 
market has eased a little, however, so that the achiev-
able ratio of net rental income to net purchase price 
has improved in favour of buyers. we have resolved to 
modify the pace of our investment activity in the light 
of this development and to focus on selective growth.

dear shareholders,  
ladIes and gentlemen,
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edItorIal

we signalled our intention in future not only to create 
property assets, but also to realise gains, when we sold 
properties in austria and eastern europe. the purchase 
prices exceeded the published market valuation by 10 % 
on average, which indicates that our properties are realis-
tically valued. 

In mid-november we issued an ad hoc disclosure in-
dicating that we are to raise our stake in the subsidiary, 
ca Immo International, from the current 51 % by up to 
5 %. ca Immo International is currently listed at about 
25 % below its intrinsic value, so that every share pur-
chased at such a favourable price has a positive impact on 
the net asset value of the ca Immo share. 

the results posted in the first nine months illustrate that 
the company is steering an appropriate course. both the 
ebItda and the operating result (ebIt) have increased 
by more than 70 % year on year. consolidated net income 
was raised by more than 50 % even though the  financial 
result fell short of expectations because of the weak 

performance of the liquid funds invested in near-money 
market securities (aa and aaa-rated).

a valuable asset of ca Immo – alongside the fact that 
it disposes of its own internal management team – is 
its constant endeavour to ensure transparent and clear 
reporting and deliver credible announcements and 
statements. the success of this policy was recently 
underscored by the bestowal of the small caps award 
of the austrian association for financial analysis and 
 asset management (oVfa). Its expert jury thus singled 
out ca Immo, among all the companies listed in the 
prime segment of Vienna stock exchange (excepting 
the atx securities), for its especially transparent and 
credible practices. 

we are confident of our ability, bolstered by the success-
ful implementation of our strategic and investment pro-
gramme, to sustain the growth in enterprise value. we 
will thus be making the significant contribution that you, 
as shareholders, are entitled to expect from the company 
and its management. 

 Ing. gerhard engelsberger dr. bruno ettenauer mag. wolfhard fromwald

Vienna, november 2007
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faVourable deVelopment  
In all ca Immo target markets

markets

experts expect the vigour of economic growth in aus-
tria to moderate slightly in both 2007 and 2008. despite 
this trend, the austrian office property  market – espe-
cially in Vienna – has developed steadily in 2007. rent-
als reached a new record in the first half-year and, at the 
same time, investments in the office segment were high-
er than ever before. the general vacancy rate dropped to 
below 6 %* in Q3, while the top rents rose. by the end of 
the year they are expected to climb to € 21/sqm*. an ap-
preciable change is taking place in the structure of types 
of use. the share of typical office leases by the service 
sector is decreasing, while the portion of leases by com-
mercial, retail and industrial enterprises is rising. the 
gap between the returns on properties in prime locations 
and those generated by premises in ordinary locations 
is getting smaller. on the investment market, interna-
tional investors showed a growing interest in properties 
requiring renovation, especially in the residential and 
office segments. strong demand from buyers from the 
english-speaking countries also became apparent.

In the first nine months of 2007, the german property 
markets were driven by similarly positive trends. Vacan-
cies declined, especially in the key economic centres, 
including berlin, düsseldorf, frankfurt, hamburg and 
munich. available space in the prime segment is be-
coming scarcer, while rents in this category are either 
higher or on a par with last year’s. top rents in frank-
furt, for example, increased year on year from € 33.50 
to € 36/sqm*, and office space turnover also advanced 
substantially. this favourable pattern is likely to be 
sustained in the forthcoming quarters as well. a genuine 
scarcity of supply of premium properties in prime loca-
tions is becoming manifest. the vacancy rate for the 
frankfurt market as a whole is likely to contract further. 
the development outlook for hamburg is similar. In-
creasing turnover and falling vacancy rates are anticipat-
ed here as well. on the berlin office market the vacancy 
rate dropped to less than 10 %, and top rents currently 
stand at about € 22/sqm*.

dynamic progress is being sustained on the eastern 
european markets, in which ca Immo International, the 
51 % subsidiary, operates: 

- In the cee region, the best returns lie just above 5 %*, 
while rents remain stable and more or less in line with 
those in central europe as a whole. as regards best-
appointed modern premises, demand is clearly outstrip-
ping supply, so that considerable opportunities exist for 
carefully selected projects.

- In the see states, the best returns have already dropped 
to 6 %*. rents are rising in some cases. generally speak-
ing, the demand for commercial properties remains 
high.

- In the cIs, especially in the russian capital, moscow, 
which is the principal market, the best returns currently 
stand at about 8 %*. demand far exceeds the supply 
of space, as clearly illustrated by a vacancy rate in the 
prime segment of 1.5 %*.

* source: cb richard ellis, Jones lang lasalle
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portfolIo

as of the reporting date, 30 september 2007, the port-
folio of the ca Immo group encompassed 211 properties 
with a total useful area of 1,930,169 sqm. the 167 core 
properties of ca Immo in austria and germany made up 
55 % of the total, and the 16 core properties of ca Immo 
International in cee, see and the cIs made up 15 %. 
the 19 development projects of ca Immo accounted for 

16 % and the 9 developments of ca Immo International 
for 13 %. the aggregate value of the portfolio reached 
€ 2,352,984m.

as regards types of use in the portfolio of the ca Immo 
group, the share of office space stands at 47 %. Industrial 
and warehousing facilities occupy 15 % of the total useful 

selectIVIty and growth
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portfolIo

area, retail premises 5 %, hotels 4 %, and residential units 
4 %. parking spaces tied to properties account for 23 % of 
the portfolio. 

some 32 % of the total useful area is attributable to 
the properties in germany. the austrian share is 40 %. 
 hungary and poland account for 7 % and 4 % of the 
useful area respectively. each of bulgaria and romania 
make up 4 % of the useful area, the czech republic 4 %, 
slovakia 2 %, and russia, serbia and slovenia about 
1 % each.

as of 30.9.2007 the average vacancy rate in the portfolio 
stood at 5.7 %. the figure was distorted by a vacancy rate 
of 14 % in the austrian portfolio on the reporting date, 
which stemmed from the departure of three major ten-
ants. this ratio has since been reduced again by way of 
new leases. In germany, on the other hand, the capacities 
are fully utilised. at 2.8 %, the vacancy rate in eastern 
europe is low.

In the third quarter the company posted several promi-
nent additions to the portfolio in austria and germany:

- ca Immo has invested about € 141m in a portfolio of 
23 properties in Vienna. the majority are situated in 
prime inner-city locations, where practically no more 
development opportunities exist. the package encom-
passes new buildings and older properties undergoing 
renovation, including a number of especially high-qual-
ity units, such as attic conversions. a good two-thirds 
of the space is contained in development projects with 
significant value-added potential. the residential por-
tion is 70 % and the rest of the space is for office and 
retail use. the investment comprises a purchase price 
of € 75m and a further € 66m for completing the indi-
vidual development projects; the scheduled end date 
is early 2009. 

- at the beginning of July, a development project in Ham-
burg was acquired; the entire complex is to be rented 
by the hennes & mauritz (h & m) fashion chain for at 
least 15 years. a first-class logistics centre tailored to the 
needs of h & m is being built on a 146,000-sqm site in a 
prime location of hamburg; it will offer a useful area of 
about 115,000 sqm and 104 truck docking stations. once 

the project is handed over on 1 april 2008, it will ini-
tially supply 400 h & m outlets in western europe. the 
building has been designed from the outset, however, 
to supply 800 stores, so that it provides the tenant with 
considerable scope for expansion.

- In kassel in the german state of hesse, the company 
acquired a warehouse property. alongside the extensive 
portfolio of properties procured in 2006, it will enable 
ca Immo to consolidate its local presence in this state.

- the hotel on Rennweg in Vienna has entered the final 
pre-completion phase. It is to be handed over to the ope-
rator in december 2007 and will be officially opened in 
January 2008. ca Immo intends to move its head office 
into the building in spring 2008; besides the hotel, it 
accommodates extensive office premises.

 Supplementary report:  
New property in the heart of Berlin
In november, after the close of the interim reporting pe-

riod on 30.9.2007, ca Immo acquired um rund 100 mio. € 
a property comprising two buildings and a total useful 
area of 35,000 sqm in the german capital. die rendite 
beträgt rund 6 %. It is located on the site of the spreebo-
gen government complex that accommodates the interior 
ministry, among others. the property is almost entirely 
let to berlin administrative court, tiergarten local court, 
and the chief public prosecutor’s office. the remaining 
space is to be occupied by retail, office and residential 
tenants. the leases with the principal tenant, the berlin 
state government, run until 2013 and 2014, so that regular 
rental income is assured for the coming years. 

not at all QuIet on the eastern front: 
eQuIty InVestments

among other things, the company’s first investment in 
Estonia marks its entry into a new market. It is to con-
struct an office building in the capital, tallinn, offering a 
useful area of 9,350 sqm. the investment cost is € 30.8m. 

In Prague ca Immo International acquired the eng-
lish International school, a distinguished private school 
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portfolIo

operated by the listed company nord anglia education. 
with a useful area of about 7,000 sqm on a 2.5-hectare 
site, the property is ideally equipped for educational pur-
poses. the lease with the operator spans the next 25 years 
and thus safeguards constant and secure rental income. 
the company is investing € 12.6m in this addition to the 
portfolio.

In the context of a joint venture to build retail centres 
in Romania, ca Immo new europe is to construct a 
shopping centre in sibiu. the partner is a project devel-
oper with local experience. at a total investment cost of 
€ 100m, selling space of 80,150 sqm is to be created on a 
220,000-sqm site in the coming 12 to 15 months.
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portfolIo

ende november erwarb die ca Immo International 25 % 
der anteile um 30 mio. € an einem umfassenden hotel- 
und büroentwicklungsprojekt am St. Petersburger Flug-
hafen. das gesamtprojektvolumen beträgt 390 mio. €, die 
fertigstellung erster bauteile ist für 2009 geplant.

since the beginning of the year, investments in the 
portfolio of CA Immo International in the total amount 
of € 510m have been concluded or subject to final 
negotiation. 

since the start of the year, the CA Immo New Europe 
project development fund has engaged in investments 
worth a total of € 840m. about € 540m are attributable to 
the fund; local joint venture partners have underwritten 
the remainder. negotiations concerning the first actual 
hotel projects in russia are currently taking place on be-
half of the hotel fund company, h1 hotelfonds.
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results

fundamental data  
remaIn posItIVe

In the first nine months of the current business year, 
ca Immo generated consolidated net income after 
 minority interests of € 44m or € 0.59/share. the net asset 
value increased by € 697.8m to € 1,905.9m. compared 
with the start of the year, the naV/share had risen by 
5 % to € 21.84 by 30.9.2007. the nnnaV/share stands 
at € 22.25. 

Rental income
the 60 % rise in rental income to € 90.9m is largely 

attributable to the purchase of the hesse portfolio and 
other acquisitions made in the second half of 2006.

Income from sale of a property 
at the beginning of the year, the Jungmannova office 

building in prague was sold for about 17 % more than 
the market value stated in the balance sheet at the turn 
of the year. In austria the sale of an office property in 
Vienna also generated a price that was higher than the 
appraised value.

Revaluation gains
as of the reporting date, 30.9.2007, cb richard ellis 

performed the quarterly appraisal of all the eastern eu-
ropean core investments’ market values. the austrian 
and german portfolios were not subject to an external re-
valuation. the revaluation gain since the start of the year 
totalled € 47.7m or 2.3 % of the rented property assets. 
measured against the anticipated rental income for 2007 
of approximately € 121m, the current gross yield on the 
existing portfolio is about 5.7 %. annualising the rental 
income from properties acquired during the year adjusts 
the figure to about 6.3 %.

Increase in property and administrative expenses
the expenses directly related to the properties, 

including operating costs that cannot be passed on 
to  tenants, increased year on year by € 2.2m to close 
the period at some € 10.4m. the rise was driven by 
budgeted higher maintenance costs and, because of 
the increased vacancy rate in austria, an advance in 
 non-chargeable operating costs.

the indirect (administrative) expenses rose from € 9,9m 
in Q3 2006 to € 16.8m in the corresponding period of 
2007. since the turn of the year, the number of employ-
ees in the group’s head office in Vienna has increased 

by 22 to 64. of these, 22 people work for ca Immo 
International.

due diligence expenses associated with the acquisition 
of new properties and development projects under the 
auspices of ca Immo International have climbed sharply. 
the expenses were also pushed up by the non-recurring 
costs arising from establishing the h1 hotelfonds. 

Financial result
compared with the previous year, the financing costs 

rose considerably because of borrowing in the amount 
of € 550m (10-year term; 4.4 % fixed interest rate) to 
finance the hesse portfolio. Income from invested liquid 
funds and currency gains counterbalanced the financing 
costs to some extent, but the financial result fell short 
of expectations because of the weak performance of the 
liquid funds invested in aa and aaa-rated near-money 
market securities (no sub-prime securities). this form 
of investment is to be reduced successively over the 
 remainder of the year. on balance, the financial result 
was negative, at € -32.0m.

Taxes on income
the significant year-on-year rise in the income tax 

expenses, from € 8.0m to € 16.6m, stems above all from 
the tax expenses resulting from equity capital postings 
not recognised in the income statement, the formation of 
deferred taxes on higher market values, and the change 
from valuation at cost to the market value method for the 
completed project in prague. the actual taxes total only 
about € -1.3m, which corresponds to a tax ratio of 1 %. 

Sharp rise in operating profit and consolidated net 
income

the operating result (ebIt) was raised from € 60.8m 
in the corresponding period of 2006 to € 118.3m, or by 
94 %. the earnings before taxes climbed from € 54.8m to 
€ 86.6m, which represents an increase of 58 %. consoli-
dated net income rose by 50 %, from € 46.7m to € 70.1m. 
the operating cash flow increased year on year, from 
€ 38.1m to € 65.7m. the ffo improved by 12 %, from 
€ 32.1m to € 36.1m.

Consolidated balance sheet
as of 30.9.2007, the assets of ca Immo totalled 

€ 3,495.1m. the long-term assets accounted for € 2,459.9m 
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results

or 70 % of the balance sheet total. the short-term as-
sets came to € 1,035.2m (including securities, cash and 
cash equivalents of € 992.8m). the shareholders’  equity 
increased to € 2,230.8m (64 % of the balance sheet to-
tal). the interest-bearing financial liabilities totalled 

approximately € 1,126.0m as of 30.9.2007. some 86 % 
are covered by fixed-rate agreements or, in the case of 
floating-rate loans, interest-rate swaps. about 79 % of the 
loan volume has a remaining term of more than 5 years. 

total usable space by countries: 1,930,169 sqm 

austria 40 %

bulgaria 4 %

hungary 7 %

russia 1 %

poland 4 %

slovenia 1 %

romania 4 %

czech rep. 4 %

serbia 1 %

slovakia 2 %

germany 32 %

total faIr Value by countries: € 2,352,984 m 
 
austria 37 %

bulgaria 1 %

hungary 7 %

russia 1 %

poland 7 %

slovenia 2 %

romania 5 %

czech rep. 3 %

serbia 1 %

slovakia 1 %

germany 35 %

total usable space by segment: 1,930,169 sqm

Industry & storage 15 %

office 46 %

residential 4 %

hotel 4 %

retail 5 %

parking 23 %

others 3 %

total usable space 1,930,169 sqm  

existing properties 
ca Immo 55 %

existing properties
ca Immo Int.  15 %

projects
ca Immo 17 %

projects
ca Immo Int.  13 %



13

after the first nine months, a favourable general fore-
cast is justified for the 2007 business year, as regards the 
overall development of both the ca Immo group and 
the individual companies. whether the group target of 
placing investments in the amount of some € 3m, set for 
mid-2008, can be met sooner depends largely on the out-
come of current negotiations concerning a large property 
portfolio in germany. 

ca Immo is focusing its portfolio policy more acutely 
on forward purchases, especially in see and the cIs 
by way of its subsidiary, ca Immo International. these 
transactions not only facilitate attractive returns, but also 
defer both the payment cutoff date and the reporting of 
the properties in the balance sheet, so that an effect on 
income does not arise until 12 to 24 months later.

despite the current turbulence on the capital markets, 
no material impact on the property markets in which 
ca Immo engages is anticipated in the short to medium 
term. with rents edging up on average, the demand for 
rented space remains lively. although construction activ-
ity has increased in individual countries, the properties 
are likely to remain well occupied in the forthcoming 
12 months. ca Immo disposes of sufficient own funds to 
finance the investment plans; securing the necessary ad-
ditional external funds has not proved difficult thus far. 
a potential rise in the cost of capital (increase in margins) 
is to be taken into account in the project costings. 

In germany, ca Immo intends to exploit the available 
legal opportunities to create a real estate investment trust 
or reIt. the Ipo of the german subsidiary adopting this 
legal form is to take place in frankfurt. depending on 
capital market developments and the availability of an 
attractive start-up portfolio in the region of about € 2bn, 
the timetable envisages a flotation date in the first half 
of 2008. 
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share

analysts confIrm  
prIce potentIal

the crisis in the sub-prime market and the ensuing 
liquidity squeeze on the international capital markets 
have given rise to a difficult trading sentiment world-
wide. Its impact has also been felt by the market place 
in Vienna. In the period from 1.7.2007 to mid-august, 
the atx index in Vienna slipped by 14 % from 4,883.38 
points. after a brief recovery towards the end of the 
third quarter, the atx came under renewed pressure 
during the fourth quarter. 

In the reporting period the ca Immo share price more 
or less mirrored the downward pattern traced by the 
capital markets and, therefore, the performance of the 
Iatx real estate and epra indices. measured against 
the start of the year, the share’s market value has de-
clined by about 35 %. after stabilising in october, the 
price dropped again in november in response to further 
significant loss announcements by major international 
banks. the development of the price certainly does not 
reflect the share’s intrinsic value. by the reporting date, 
the naV per share was already almost 15 % higher than 
the share’s market price.

current analyses are consistently acknowledging the 
high potential harboured by ca Immo’s shares and rec-
ommending their purchase by investors. analysts have 
been forecasting an naV/share of up to € 23 for 2007 
in the summer and have indicated a much higher price 
target for 2008. at the time of reporting in mid-novem-
ber, the ca Immo share price was below € 15 and there-
fore stood at about 30 % less than the current nnnaV/
share of € 22.25. significant potential therefore exists for 
an  upsurge in the share price.

tradIng Volume and share prIce trend 25.11.2006 to 25.11.2007 
  ca Immo        Iatx        epra

1.2.2007
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shareholder structure

bank austria creditanstalt/  
unicredit group 10 %

Institutional  
investors 40 %

retail 50 %

key data of share

key data per share in € 1.1.–30.9.2007 1.1.–30.9.2006

rental income per share  € 1.21 1.16

ebItda per share € 0.96 0.89

operating cash flow per share  € 0.88 0.78

consolidated net income per share  € 0.59 0.95

average number of shares pcs. 74,854,191 49,015,633

30.9.2007 31.12.2006

nnnaV per share € 22.25 21.21

naV per share € 21.84 20.77

market capitalisation € m 1,622.1 1,286.2

number of shares pcs. 87,258,600 58,172,400

average performance € 21.80 21.58

high € 25.15 22.11

low € 17.00 21.01

performance as at 30 June 2007 € 18.59 22.11

performance p.a., cutoff date 30.9.2007

CA Immo IATX

1 year: -11.9 % -13.0 %

3 years: -1.0 % 5.2 %

5 years: 1.8 % 6.1 %

10 years: 2.9 % 5.3 %

since first listing in 1988: 5.4 % –

share

2008 fInancIal calendar

week endIng 23.1.:  publIcatIon of 2007 annual results  

14. aprIl: publIcatIon of 2007 annual report

13. may: general meetIng

30. may: report on Q1 2008

29. august: report on hy1 2008

28. noVember: report on Q3 2008
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€ 1,000 Q1–Q3 2007 Q1–Q3 2006 3rd Quarter 2007 3rd Quarter 2006

rental income 90,902.5 56,852.3 30,557.0 19,806.3

other turnover 1,195.4 0.0 1,195.4 0.0

operating costs passed on tenants 13,367.8 11,233.8 4,808.3 3,931.4

Gross revenues 105,465.7 68,086.1 36,560.7 23,737.7

operating expenses -15,060.2 -12,777.4 -5,200.9 -4,680.1

other expenses directly related  

to the properties

-8,474.2 -6,436.5 -1,816.8 -2,410.1

Net operating income 81,931.3 48,872.2 29,543.0 16,647.5

noI as a % of the gross revenues 78 % 73 % 81 % 70 %

profit from the sale of properties 39,608.5 36,963.8 2,101.1 7,662.2

book value -33,941.0 -33,446.5 -1,716.8 -7,213.5

Result from the sale of properties 5,667.5 3,517.3 384.3 448.7

administrative expenses -16,832.2 -9,987.6 -6,498.6 -3,450.2

other operating income 1,456.4 1,254.1 343.8 686.1

EBITDA 72,223.0 43,656.0 23,772.5 14,332.1

ebItda as a % of the gross revenues 68 % 64 % 65 % 60 %

Depreciation and amortisation of other assets -1,627.4 -1,099.2 -595.8 -358.2

revaluation gain 49,467.5 24,598.2 14,996.6 4,231.4

revaluation loss -1,788.6 -6,319.8 602.6 231.3

Change from revaluation 47,678.9 18,278.4 15,599.2 4,462.7

0.0

Operating result 118,274.5 60,835.2 38,775.9 18,436.6

ebIt as a % of the gross revenues 112 % 89 % 106 % 78 %

financing costs -42,614.4 -14,414.8 -15,582.1 -5,043.3

foreign currency gains/losses 3,253.6 3,302.4 1,918.9 483.9

result of financial investments 7,349.1 5,047.4 -5,540.3 3,015.7

Financial result -32,011.7 -6,065.0 -19,203.5 -1,543.7

Income from investments 385.6 0.0 385.6 0.0

Net income before taxes (EBT) 86,648.4 54,770.2 19,958.0 16,892.9

taxes on income -16,570.9 -8,033.3 -2,598.6 -4,440.4

Consolidated net income 70,077.5 46,736.9 17,359.4 12,452.5

of which: attributable to minority shareholders 26,067.6 0.0 8,457.1 0.0

of which: attributable to the parent company 44,009.9 46,736.9 8,902.3 12,452.5

Earnings per share € 0.59 € 0.95

consolIdated Income statement
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results

consolIdated balance sheet

€ 1,000 30.09.2007 31.12.2006 Change

ASSETS

property assets let 2,118,078.6 1,227,758.6

property assets under development 234,905.1 90,532.6

prepayments on property assets let 4,768.6 797,709.6

office furniture and equipment 5,492.5 4,482.8

Intangible assets 34,663.3 30,378.7

prepayments on investments in properties 12,283.9 2,000.0

Investments in associates 29,683.2 30,047.6

loans to joint ventures 13,194.2 5,795.0

other loans 5,759.1 2,364.8

financial assets 8.9 9.4

deferred tax assets 1,027.9 1,833.8

Long-term assets 2,459,865.4 2,192,912.9 266,952.5 12 %

long-term assets as a % of balance sheet total 70 % 81 %

receivables from joint venture partners 110.9 2,504.9

receivables and other assets 42,289.5 28,170.1

securities held 804,598.7 340,916.8

cash and cash equivalents 188,247.8 148,295.1

Short-term assets 1,035,246.9 519,886.9 515,360.0 99 %

Total assets 3,495,112.3 2,712,799.8 782,312.5 29 %

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

share capital 634,370.0 422,913.3

capital reserves 976,272.5 540,628.7

retained earnings 295,241.1 236,163.4

minority interests 324,941.3 285,528.0

Shareholders’ equity 2,230,824.9 1,485,233.4 745,591.5 50 %

shareholders’ equity as a % of balance sheet total 64 % 55 %

provisions 636.6 370.9

loans 194,262.7 193,894.5

financial liabilities 891,428.2 842,422.1

trade creditors 145.5 1,308.1

other liabilites 9,400.0 6,919.7

deferred tax liabilities 87,779.6 68,565.2

Long-term liabilities 1,183,652.6 1,113,480.5 70,172.1 6 %

provisions for taxation 1,266.7 973.8

provisions 15,594.6 9,368.6

financial liabilities 40,281.9 51,225.4

payables to joint venture partners 393.1 378.7

trade creditors 14,193.4 19,002.3

other liabilities 8,905.1 33,137.1

Short-term liabilities 80,634.8 114,085.9 -33,451.1 -29 %

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3,495,112.3 2,712,799.8 782,312.5 29 %
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results

statement of changes In consolIdated shareholders’ eQuIty

net Income (noI) ebIt

propertIes gross reVenues

austria 37 % austria 33 %

germany 35 % germany 31 %

cee/see/cIs  36 %cee/see/cIs  28 %

austria 30 %

germany 38 %

cee/see/cIs  32 %

austria 15 %

germany 27 %

cee/see/cIs  58 %

Share Capital Minority Retained Valuation result Shareholders'

€ 1,000 capital reserves interests earnings (hedging) equity (total)

As at 31 December 2005 317,185.0 355,407.2 0.0 179,581.1 -892.8 851,280.5

adjustment deferred taxes on tax good will 0.0 0.0 0.0 -8,989.8 0.0 -8,989.8

As at 1 January 2006 317,185.0 355,407.2 0.0 170,591.3 -892.8 842,290.7

Valuation of cash flow hedge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 694.6 694.6

consolidated net income Q1– Q3 2006 0.0 0.0 0.0 46,736.9 0.0 46,736.9

Total result for the period 0.0 0.0 0.0 46,736.9 694.6 47,431.5

capital increase 105,728.3 189,504.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 295,232.4

As at 30 September 2006 422,913.3 544,911.3 0.0 217,328.2 -198.2 1,184,954.6

As at 1 January 2007 422,913.3 540,628.7 285,528.0 230,893.2 5,270.3 1,485,233.5

Valuation of cash flow hedge 0.0 0.0 -52.6 0.0 15,072.3 15,019.7

consolidated net income Q1– Q3 2007 0.0 0.0 26,067.6 44,009.9 0.0 70,077.5

Total result for the period 0.0 0.0 26,015.0 44,009.9 15,072.3 85,097.2

capital increase 211,456.7 440,581.8 -1,005.6 0.0 0.0 651,032.9

capital increase through minorities and 

purchase of minority interests

 

0.0

 

-4,938.0

 

14,399.3

 

0.0

 

0.0

 

9,461.3

group disposal of companies 0.0 0.0 4.6 -4.6 0.0 0.0

As at 30 September 2007 634,370.0 976,272.5 324,941.3 274,898.5 20,342.6 2,230,824.9
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segmentatIon by regIons

results

consolIdated cash-flow statement taxes on Income tax expenses are composed as follows:

€ 1,000 Q1–3 2007 Q1–3 2006

operating cash flow 65,707.6 38,071.8

cash flow from net currrent assets -586.6 -906.0

cash flow from operating activities 65,121.0 37,165.8

cash flow from investment activities -625,552.6 -169,425.7

cash flow from financing activities 600,384.3 475,401.9

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 39,952.7 343,142.0

cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 148,295.1 70,748.0

net change in cash and cash equivalents 39,952.7 343,142.0

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 188,247.8 413,890.0

€ 1,000 Q1–3 2007 Q1–3 2006

corporation tax (current tax) -1,087.9 -1,996.5

trade tax (current tax) -178.5 -153.3

corporation tax and trade tax (current tax) -1,266.4 -2,149.8

tax quote -1 % -4 %

deferred taxes in connection  

with capital increases -7,605.2 -3,849.4

amortisation of adjustment items  

from intangible assets -1,469.1 -775.7

change in deferred tax liabilities (deferred tax) -6,230.2 -1,258.4

-16,570.9 -8,033.3

1st– 3rd Quarter 2007 1st– 3rd Quarter 2006

€ 1,000 Austria Germany CEE / SEE /

CIS

Total Austria Germany CEE / SEE Total

rental Income 30,461.1 32,106.2 28,335.2 90,902.5 28,604.0 266.1 27,982.2 56,852.3

other turnover 0.0 0.0 1,195.4 1,195.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

operating costs passed on to tenants 4,167.9 1,001.2 8,198.7 13,367.8 4,203.7 53.9 6,976.2 11,233.8

Gross revenues 34,629.0 33,107.4 37,729.3 105,465.7 32,807.7 320.0 34,958.4 68,086.1

operating costs -5,565.4 -1,012.1 -8,482.7 -15,060.2 -5,350.1 -61.3 -7,366.0 -12,777.4

expenses directly related to the properties -4,724.4 -775.7 -2,974.1 -8,474.2 -3,477.3 -43.2 -2,916.0 -6,436.5

Net operating income 24,339.2 31,319.6 26,272.5 81,931.3 23,980.3 215.5 24,676.4 48,872.2

noI as a % of the gross revenues 70.3 % 94.6 % 69.6 % 77.7 % 73.1 % 67.3 % 70.6 % 71.8 %

result from the sale of properties 1,728.1 0.0 3,939.4 5,667.5 540.4 0.0 2,976.9 3,517.3

administrative expenses -6,863.3 -1,375.7 -8,593.2 -16,832.2 -8,161.2 -0.8 -1,825.6 -9,987.6

other operating income 618.5 22.7 815.2 1,456.4 514.7 20.4 719.0 1,254.1

EBITDA 19,822.5 29,966.6 22,433.9 72,223.0 16,874.2 235.1 26,546.7 43,656.0

ebItda as a % of the gross revenues 57.2 % 90.5 % 59.5 % 68.5 % 51.4 % 73.5 % 75.9 % 64.1 %

depreciation and amortisation -379.9 0.0 -1,247.5 -1,627.4 -348.9 0.0 -750.3 -1,099.2

revaluation gains/losses -1,224.2 2,369.4 46,533.7 47,678.9 -362.8 0.0 18,641.2 18,278.4

Operating result (EBIT) 18,218.4 32,336.0 67,720.1 118,274.5 16,162.5 235.1 44,437.6 60,835.2

ebIt as a % of the gross revenues 52.6 % 97.7 % 179.5 % 112.1 % 49.3 % 73.5 % 127.1 % 89.4 %

financial result without foreign currency gains/losses -11,661.8 -19,210.0 -4,393.5 -35,265.3 -623.6 0.0 -8,743.8 -9,367.4

Income from investments 0.0 0.0 385.6 385.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

foreign currency gains/losses 137.9 -0.1 3,115.8 3,253.6 85.4 0.0 3,217.0 3,302.4

Net income before taxes (EBT) 6,694.5 13,125.9 66,828.0 86,648.4 15,624.3 235.1 38,910.8 54,770.2

30.09.2007 31.12.2006

segment property assets 870,957.0 833,399.6 653,395.8 2,357,752.4 781,690.4 804,263.6 530,046.8 2,116,000.8

other segment assets 835,892.4 37,500.3 262,939.3 1,136,332.0 295,547.8 7,767.2 291,650.2 594,965.2

deferred tax assets 513.3 39.0 475.6 1,027.9 995.0 115.5 723.3 1,833.8

Balance sheet total 1,707,362.7 870,938.9 916,810.7 3,495,112.3 1,078,233.2 812,146.3 822,420.3 2,712,799.8

segment liabilities 369,063.4 556,960.8 249,216.9 1,175,241.1 348,410.7 578,010.6 231,606.1 1,158,027.4

deferred tax liabilities incl. tax 

provisions

62,552.0 6,038.5 20,455.8 89,046.3 57,699.2 1,944.5 9,895.3 69,539.0

Segment debts 431,615.4 562,999.3 269,672.7 1,264,287.4 397,762.2 579,955.1 241,501.4 1,227,566.4

Capital expenditure 1) 120,236.6 26,851.6 100,003.3 247,091.5 158,381.9 797,709.7 47,170.9 1,003,262.5

1) capital expenditure includes all acquisitions in property assets, office furniture and equipment, and intangible assets.
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notes 

general notes

the quarterly financial statements as of 30 september 2007 were 

prepared in compliance with the provisions of Ias 34 (Interim 

financial reporting). they are based on the accounting principles 

described in the 2006 annual report of ca Immobilien anlagen 

 aktiengesellschaft. 

change of accountIng and  
ValuatIon methods 

until now the company has, upon first recognition, formed deferred 

tax assets in respect of goodwill qualifying for amortisation according 

to section 9 subsection 7 kstg (austrian corporate Income tax act). 

this approach conformed with the policy recommended in a state-

ment by the austrian Institute of auditors. on 18 september 2007 

the austrian financial reporting and auditing committee (afrac) 

published a comment on questions concerning accounting and report-

ing according to Ifrs in connection with the introduction of group 

taxation. this comment rules out the formation of deferred tax assets 

upon the first-time recognition of goodwill. the austrian Institute of 

auditors has withdrawn its statement, which made it necessary to 

change the accounting practice method applied to date.

In the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2006, negative deferred 

tax liabilities of € 8,989.8k were written off and the retained earnings 

were adjusted accordingly. the adjustment for the Q1 to Q2 2007 

 reporting period was € 321.1k and the amount for the preceding 

 period was € 481.6k.

scope of consolIdatIon

the ca Immo group (ca Immobilien anlagen aktiengesellschaft 

and its subsidiaries) acquired the following companies between 

31 december 2006 and 30 september 2007: (see left table below)

*)  larico ltd. holds the direct and indirect interests in triastron ltd., 

ooo business center maslovska and ooo bbm. 

the purchase prices therefore totalled € 63,239.1k, which was paid 

but for a minimal amount.

Váci 76 kft./ budapest, ooo business center maslovska / moscow, 

poleczki business park sp.z o.o. / warsaw, parkring 10 Immobilien 

gmbh / Vienna and I.n.a. handels gmbh / Vienna are project develop-

ment companies established to construct office buildings. ca Immo 

Zehn gmbh / frankfurt, ca Immo projektierungs ag / frankfurt, 

ca Immo lp gmbh / Vienna and ecm airport center a.s. / prague are 

property companies. the other companies are finance and manage-

ment enterprises.

delta park a.s. / prague was sold effective 1 January 2007. the selling 

price was € 13,373.0k.

the acquisition and disposal of the forenamed companies affects the 

consolidated balance sheet as of 30 september 2007, effective the date 

of first-time consolidation or deconsolidation, as follows:

 € k

property assets 123,425.9

office furniture and equipment 909.2
Intangible fixed assets 5,655.9

other assets 12,753.2

cash and cash equivalents 667.0

deferred taxes -11,891.7

financial liabilities -49,071.1

other liabilities -28,729.8

the gross revenues of the acquired companies came to € 1,071.9k 

from the date of acquisition (since 1 January 2007: € 2,919.0k); the 

net income before taxes totalled € -1,001.3k (since 1 January 2007: 

Company name / seat Stake 

  %

Purchase   

price € K

Eff. acqui-

sition date 

ca Immo Zehn gmbh / frankfurt 100.0 28.3 01.01.2007

Váci 76 kft. / budapest 100.0 6,500.0 01.01.2007

larico ltd. / cyprus, incl. *) 50.0 0.9 01.01.2007

- triastron ltd. / cyprus 50.0 – 01.01.2007

-  ooo business center maslovska / moscow 50.0 – 01.01.2007

- ooo bbm / moscow 50.0 – 01.01.2007

caIne b.V. / hoofddrop 100.0 24.7 31.05.2007

h1 hotelentwicklungs gmbh / Vienna 33.3 11.7 30.06.2007

ca Immo projektierungs ag / frankfurt 100.0 53.5 30.06.2007

ca Immo lp gmbh / Vienna 100.0 40,579.2 01.07.2007

parkring 10 Immobilien gmbh / Vienna 100.0 604.4 01.07.2007

I.n.a. handels gmbh / Vienna 100.0 6,542.7 01.07.2007

poleczki business park sp.z o.o. / warsaw 50.0 6,201.0 01.07.2007

ecm airport center a.s / prague – remaining 

50 % (fully consolidated from 15.8.2007)

50.0 2,692.7 15.08.2007
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€ -3,134.1k). the acquired companies are included in the consoli-

dated balance sheet as of 30.9.2007 with assets of € 186,947.1k and 

 liabilities of € 84,374.9k.

In addition, the following companies were established or con-

solidated for the first time in the first three quarters of 2007: 

- ca Immo sava city d.o.o. / belgrade (project development company)

- ca Immo d.o.o. / belgrade (management company)

- hotel management d.o.o. / ljubljana (management company)

- cee hotel development ag / Vienna (management company)

- cee hotel management und beteiligungs gmbh / Vienna  

(management company)

- ca Immo Zehn gmbh / frankfurt (property company)

- ca Immo gb gmbh / frankfurt (management company)

- ca Immo gb eins gmbh & co kg / frankfurt  

(management company)

- caine sarl / luxembourg (management company)

the capital contributions to the newly established companies to-

talled € 148.5k. 

notes to the InterIm fInancIal statements 
and maJor eVents after the close of the 
InterIm reportIng perIod

as of the reporting date, 30.9.2007, the balance sheet total of the 

ca Immo group was € 3,495,112.3k. measured against 31.12.2006, 

the long-term assets increased by approx. 12 % to € 2,459,865.4k.

the consolidated revenues climbed from € 68,086.1k in the first 

three quarters of 2006 to € 105,465.7k in the first three quarters 

of 2007. this represents a rise of about 55 %. compared with the 

 previous year, the ebItda advanced by about 65 % in the first three 

quarters of the 2007 business year.

the revaluation result in the amount of € 47,678.9k stems largely 

from eastern europe (at gross market value).

the income from the sale of properties encompasses, in particular, 

the disposal of the interests in delta park a.s. / prague, and the sale of a 

property in Vienna.

the result of financial investments in the first three quarters of 2007 

totalled € 7,349.1k; the figure for the corresponding period of 2006 

was € 5,047.4k. compared with the result for hy1 2007, the result fell 

by € 5,540.4k because of the decline in the market value of the securi-

ties held as investments.

€ k Q1–3  

2007

Q1–3  

2006

Interest income from securities 1,884.2 992.2

Interest income from fixed deposits 2,384.3 206.9

other interest income 3,080.6 3,848.3

Result of financial investments 7,349.1 5,047.4

financial resources were invested primarily in aa and aaa-rated 

near-money market securities (no sub-prime securities). In view of the 

banking crisis and rising margins, the current value of the securities 

as of 30 september 2007 was lower than that on 30 June 2007 (below 

par value in some cases), so that the actual return is falling short of 

expectations. among other things, the result of financial investments 

contains income from securities held as current assets in the amount 

of € 1,884.2k (Q1–3 2006: € 992.2k), which comprises the following:

 

€ k Q1–3  

2007

Q1–3  

2006

realised interest income from securities 4,495.4 392.4

Valuation of securities (not realised) -2,611.2 599.8

Income from securities 1,884.2 992.2

as of 30.9.2007 the ca Immo group disposed of cash and cash 

equivalents in the amount of € 188,247.8k and securities in the 

amount of € 804,598.7k.

the total long and short-term financial liabilities climbed from 

€ 893,647.5k as of 31.12.2006 to € 931,710.1k as of 30.9.2007. they 

consist of 4.9 %, usd loans, 0.5 % chf loans and 94.6 % eur loans. 

of the financial liabilities existing as of 30.9.2007, 3.4 % were fixed-

interest, 80.0 % were fixed-interest by way of swaps, and 16.6 % were 

at floating rates.

deferred taxes for properties held by foreign companies are reported 

only to the extent that tax is likely to arise in the event of the property 

being rented and/or sold. Income from the disposal of foreign property 

companies is exempt from corporation tax subject to compliance 

with certain conditions. the ca Immo group intends to satisfy these 

requirements. In the case of properties situated abroad, the extent of 

the disclosed deferred taxes thus depends on the properties’ average 

anticipated retention period and therefore on the ratio of the taxable 

to the tax-free returns on the investment in the properties. the anti-

cipated amount is updated as of each reporting date. 

notes 
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notes 

In april 2007 ca Immo ag issued 29,086,200 non-par  bearer 

shares with a total nominal value of € 211,456,674 at a price of 

€ 23.25 each. as a result, the number of shares issued and in circu-

lation increased from 58,172,400 to 87,258,600 shares. this issue 

resulted in a net inflow of funds (after deduction of issuing costs 

in the amount of € 30,891.9k) totalling € 645,362.2k. the positive 

difference between the issuing amount and the nominal value, of 

€ 441,628.5k (after deduction of income tax benefits), is stated  under 

the capital reserves. In the context of the capital increase, commis-

sion in the effective amount of about € 13,800.0k was paid to the 

ba-ca/uni credit group.

In addition, the group company, caIne, implemented  capital 

increases in the amount of € 40,000.0k in hy1 2007, so that the 

ca Immo group, alongside other investors, now holds a 60.0 % 

 interest in caIne. this issue resulted in a net inflow of funds from 

(minority) investors (after deduction of issuing costs in the amount of 

€ 3,211.2k) totalling € 12,788.8k. the issuing costs (after deduction of 

minority interests) in the amount of € -2,052.3k are stated under the 

capital reserves. 

the leases for the hotels in ljubljana / slovenia, and on rennweg in 

Vienna were dissolved, and the legal disputes were settled by way of 

instalments. since 1 July 2007 the hotel in ljubljana has been run by 

hotel management d.o.o. / ljubljana. negotiations are currently being 

held with new operators.

as of 30 september 2007 contingent liabilities existed in the 

amount of about € 5,300.0k, in respect of which no provisions have 

been formed in view of the currently only slight probability of an 

outflow of funds.

the following down payments in respect of investments in prop-

erties whose contracts are to be closed later were contained in the 

financial statements as of 30 september 2007:

Project / place Contract 

concluded

Closing 

anticipated

Down pay-

ment €  K

hotel in pilsen / czech republic nov. 2006 Q1 2008 2,000.0

office building in prague / czech rep. may 2007 2009 5,014.9

property company in belgrade / serbia July 2007 Q4 2007 5,112.9

property company in hamburg / germ. July 2007 Q2 2008 145.4

office centre in tallinn / estonia oct. 2007 Q4 2007 10.7

In June 2007 an outline agreement in respect of a project to build 

an office and shopping centre in sofia / bulgaria, was concluded. 

the closing date for the joint venture agreement concerning the 

acquisition of land for the construction of a logistics centre in novi 

banovci / serbia, is expected to be in Q4 2007.

the purchase agreement concerning an office property in  berlin / 

germany, was signed in august 2007; the closing took place on 

31 october 2007. a forward purchase agreement concerning the 

construction of an office property in düsseldorf / germany, was also 

concluded in august 2007; the building is expected to be completed 

at the end of 2009.

the purchase agreement concerning a property company in prague / 

czech republic, was concluded in october 2007; the closing is ex-

pected to take place before the end of november 2007. after the clos-

ing date for financial reporting purposes, a joint venture agreement 

was signed in respect of a project development company in romania, 

which is to build a speciality retail centre there in sibiu. In addition, 

plans are being formulated to establish a romanian company together 

with a minority shareholder; a project in arad / romania, is being 

contemplated.

contIngent lIabIlItIes

no contingent liabilities exist as of 30 september 2007 because 

the liabilities existing as of 31 december 2006, in the amount of 

€ 17,900.0k, in respect of a pro rata consolidated company in russia, 

have expired.

exchange rate dIfferences

the total exchange rate differences of € 3,253.6k (Q1-3 2006: 

€ 3,302.4k) arise chiefly from the balance of unrealised (non-cash-

effective) gains and losses from the end-of-period valuation of foreign 

currency loans taken out in usd (rate on 30.9.2007: 1.41; rate on 

31.12.2006: 1.31) and changes in the value of the forward exchange 

transactions.

Vienna, 15 november 2007

the management board

Ing. gerhard engelsberger dr. bruno ettenauer mag. wolfhard fromwald
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